

No. 23-35288

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RACHEL G. DAMIANO; KATIE S. MEDART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, an Oregon public body;
KIRK T. KOLB, Superintendent, Grants Pass School District 7, in his
official and personal capacity; THOMAS M. BLANCHARD, Principal,
North Middle School, Grants Pass School District 7, in his official and
personal capacity; SCOTT NELSON; CLIFF KUHLMAN; GARY
RICHARDSON; DEBBIE BROWNELL; CASSIE WILKINS; BRIAN
DELAGRANGE; CASEY DURBIN,
in their official and personal capacities,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Oregon Case No. 1:21-cv-00859-CL / Hon. Mark D. Clarke**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LAUREN A. BONE
ADAMS BONE LAW
5215 N. Ironwood Ave.
Suite 202
Glendale, WI 53217
(608) 338-2345
Lauren@adamsbone.law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RIGHTS OF WOMEN AND GIRLS DEPEND ON LEGAL RECOGNITION OF SEX AND THE ERASURE OF SEX IN THE LAW IS A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN FOR WOMEN AND GIRLS.....	3
A. Women cannot defend their sex-based rights if not permitted to weigh in on matters of public concern	5
i. Women have suffered global, historical oppression on the basis of sex.....	5
ii. Women’s exceptional gains in legal equality cannot be maintained without free speech and a voice in public policy.....	7
B. Mandatory “gender identity” policies harm women and girls....	9
i. “Gender identity” relies on the continued existence of regressive sex-stereotypes	9
ii. Women and girls without access to single-sex intimate facilities are less safe and have fewer opportunities to go to school or work.....	12
iii. Mandatory “gender identity” policies stifle free speech	12
C. The Court must not obstruct women’s exercise of their rights based on certain actions or reactions by those who oppose such rights altogether.....	14

II.	THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL FACTUAL, LEGAL, AND PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORT FOR RACHEL AND KATIE’S SPEECH AND ACADEMIC FREEDOM.....	16
	A. Public policy considerations supporting academic freedom are overwhelmingly present in this case.....	17
	B. The facts of the case mirror the university cases and are inapposite to the K-12 cases.....	19
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY TREATING THE APPELLEES’ “ANTI-TRANS” ALLEGATION AS NEITHER MATERIAL NOR IN DISPUTE WHEN IT IS CLEARLY BOTH	20
	A. Advocating for the rights of women and girls is not ‘anti-trans’ nor is it ‘seeking to reduce the rights of transgender students’	22
	B. Policies that deny that sex is objective or relevant are homophobic and lesbophobic	22
	C. This is a disputed issue of material fact that the court improperly assumed as truth	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Brown v. Chic. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	20
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	2
<i>Craig v. Rich Tp. High School Dist.</i> , 736 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Czurlanis v. Albanese</i> , 721 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson County Women’s Health Organization</i> , No. 19-1392, 597 U.S. ____ (2022).....	2, 3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	18
<i>Lee-Walker v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-4164-cv (2d Cir. Oct. 17, 2017)	17, 18

<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	17
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Welles</i> , 279 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Robinson v. York</i> , 566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	4
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. XIX	11
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Lucy Bannerman, It feels like conversion therapy for gay children, The Times, August 4, 2019, https://www.peaktrans.org/it-feels-like-conversion-therapy-for-gay-children-say-clinicians-lucy-bannerman-in-the-times-08-04-19/	23
Sofia Bloem, <i>Pathologizing Identities Paralyzing Bodies IRAN, Justice for Iran</i> , 2014, https://www.iglyo.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/IGLYO_v3-1.pdf	23
“Creating a Space for Open Dialogue,” Association for Supervision and Curriculum Development, https://www.ascd.org/el/articles/creating-a-space-for-open-dialogue	18

Digest of Education Statistics, 2017 - Chapter 2: Elementary and Secondary Education.....	4
‘Education is Political’: Neutrality in the Classroom Shortchanges Students NEA; “I Don’t Want to Come Off as Pushing an Agenda”: How Contexts Shaped Teachers’ Pedagogy in the Days After the 2016 U.S. Presidential Election - Alyssa Hadley Dunn, Beth Sondel, Hannah Carson Baggett, 2019 (sagepub.com).....	13
http://abacus.bates.edu/admin/offices/dos/mlk/letter.html	8
https://nationalwomenshistoryalliance.org/history-of-the-womens-rights-movement/	4
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/clr/public-school-teachers	4
https://www.bu.edu/bulawreview/bulronline/franks-censoring-women/ ..	7
https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/node/147	17
https://www.history.com/news/night-terror-brutality-suffragists-19th-amendment	7
https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2011/nov/06/naomi-wolf-occupy-movement	8
https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2021/02/18/tennessee-abortion-bill-fathers-would-get-veto-no-rape-exception/6796871002/ ..	3
National Institute of Health Institute of Medicine (US) Committee on Assessing Interactions Among Social, Behavioral, and Genetic Factors in Health; Hernandez LM, Blazer DG, editors. <i>Genes, Behavior, and the Social Environment: Moving Beyond the Nature/Nurture Debate</i> . Washington (DC): National Academies Press (US); 2006, Sex/Gender, Race/Ethnicity, and Health. Available from: https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK19934/	10

Lizzie Pook, *Groped, imprisoned and force-fed: what the suffragettes really went through*, Stylist (2018), <https://www.stylist.co.uk/visible-women/suffragettes-force-fed-imprisoned-uk-tactics-punishment-history/188085> 8

Elizabeth V. Spelman, *Women As Body, Ancient and Contemporary Views*, 8 FEMINIST STUDIES 109 (1982) 5

Timeline of Legal History of Women in the United States, NATIONAL WOMEN’S HISTORY ALLIANCE, <https://nationalwomenshistoryalliance.org/resources/womens-rights-movement/detailed-timeline/> 6

Saraswathi Vedam et al., *The Giving Voice to Mothers study: inequity and mistreatment during pregnancy and childbirth in the United States*, 16 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 77 (2019), <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12978-019-0729-2> 5

M.S.C. Wallien, et al., *Psychosexual outcome of gender-dysphoric children*, Journal of the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry (2008) 24

World Health Organization, *Gender, Equity, and Human Rights in Western Pacific*, <https://www.who.int/westernpacific/health-topics/gender-equity-and-human-rightslast> 10
